restated

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

After
adjustment

and unaudited
(Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Loss for the period attributable to
– Owners of the Company (69,102) (45,478) (114,580)
– Non-controlling interests (3,394) (6,133) (9,527)

(72,496) (51,611) (124,107)

Total comprehensive expense for the period
attributable to:
– Owners of the Company (57,556) (45,478) (103,034)
– Non-controlling interests (3,394) (6,133) (9,527)

(60,950) (51,611) (112,561)

LOSS PER SHARE
– Basic (RMB cents) (1.55) (1.02) (2.57)

– Diluted (RMB cents) (1.55) (1.02) (2.57)

The effects of the adoption of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2018 and 1 April 2018 are as follows:

31.12.2018
(Audited and
as previously

reported)

Business
combination

of entities
under

common
control

31.12.2018
(Unaudited

and restated)

1.4.2018
(Audited and
as previously

reported)

Business
combination

of entities
under

common
control

1.4.2018
(Unaudited

and restated)
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note) (Note)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7,720 86,665 94,385 4,265 87,417 91,682
Investment properties 3,163,600 1,529,549 4,693,149 3,164,500 1,458,540 4,623,040
Properties under development 172,099 179,154 351,253 286,742 75,671 362,413
Prepaid lease payments 142,420 1,008,096 1,150,516 – 1,055,819 1,055,819
Interests in an associate 256,406 – 256,406 – – –
Deposits paid for properties

under development 50,000 – 50,000 63,224 – 63,224
Loan receivables 110,000 17,790 127,790 – 17,790 17,790
Deferred tax assets 11,503 27,536 39,039 11,524 10,408 21,932

3,913,748 2,848,790 6,762,538 3,530,255 2,705,645 6,235,900

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR A BUSINESS COMBINATION INVOLVING ENTITIES UNDER
COMMON CONTROL – Continued

– 10 –

31.12.2018
(Audited and
as previously

reported)

Business
combination

of entities
under

common
control

31.12.2018
(Unaudited

and restated)

1.4.2018
(Audited and
as previously

reported)

Business
combination

of entities
under

common
control

1.4.2018
(Unaudited

and restated)
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note) (Note)

Current assets
Inventories of properties 2,387,869 5,290,006 7,677,875 1,000,007 3,886,746 4,886,753
Contract costs 38,797 38,632 77,429 – 1,898 1,898
Trade receivables, other receivables

and prepayments 242,565 1,516,418 1,758,983 880,811 1,986,590 2,867,401
Prepaid lease payments – due

within one year – 27,271 27,271 – 27,271 27,271
Loan receivables – – – 20,021 – 20,021
Prepaid income tax 14,647 110,102 124,749 8,300 70,137 78,437
Investments held for trading – – – 100,701 – 100,701
Financial assets at FVTPL 60,611 – 60,611 107,197 – 107,197
Amounts due from

related companies 13 1,083,569 1,083,582 111 752,937 753,048
Restricted bank deposits 505 89,839 90,344 504 31,263 31,767
Bank balances and cash 130,923 278,575 409,498 161,423 84,433 245,856

2,875,930 8,434,412 11,310,342 2,279,075 6,841,275 9,120,350

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables

and accruals 363,175 1,719,370 2,082,545 188,778 2,484,380 2,673,158
Contract liabilities 2,127,229 2,594,497 4,721,726 1,083,406 1,138,012 2,221,418
Income tax payable 37,107 91,080 128,187 45,990 141,962 187,952
Amounts due to related companies 19,889 1,460,559 1,480,448 39,294 510,458 549,752
Amounts due to non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries 198,990 79,382 278,372 123,190 44,500 167,690
Amount due to a director – 385,826 385,826 – 286,200 286,200
Bank and other borrowings – due

within one year 119,750 2,555,965 2,675,715 147,797 1,203,452 1,351,249
Bonds payable – due within

one year 9,404 – 9,404 – – –

2,875,544 8,886,679 11,762,223 1,628,455 5,808,964 7,437,419

Net current assets (liabilities) 386 (452,267) (451,881) 650,620 1,032,311 1,682,931

Total assets less current liabilities 3,914,134 2,396,523 6,310,657 4,180,875 3,737,956 7,918,831

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR A BUSINESS COMBINATION INVOLVING ENTITIES UNDER
COMMON CONTROL – Continued

The effects of the adoption of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2018 and 1 April 2018 are as follows: – Continued

– 11 –

31.12.2018
(Audited and
as previously

reported)

Business
combination

of entities
under

common
control

31.12.2018
(Unaudited

and restated)

1.4.2018
(Audited and
as previously

reported)

Business
combination

of entities
under

common
control

1.4.2018
(Unaudited

and restated)
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note) (Note)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 37,468 – 37,468 37,468 – 37,468
Reserves 2,674,885 1,270,004 3,944,889 2,692,013 816,612 3,508,625

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 2,712,353 1,270,004 3,982,357 2,729,481 816,612 3,546,093

Non-controlling interests 49,935 28,702 78,637 (71) 58,435 58,364

Total equity 2,762,288 1,298,706 4,060,994 2,729,410 875,047 3,604,457

Non-current liabilities
Bonds payable – – – 8,280 – 8,280
Deferred tax liabilities 624,626 233,255 857,881 606,272 212,771 819,043
Bank and other borrowings – due

after one year 527,220 864,562 1,391,782 836,913 2,650,138 3,487,051

1,151,846 1,097,817 2,249,663 1,451,465 2,862,909 4,314,374

3,914,134 2,396,523 6,310,657 4,180,875 3,737,956 7,918,831

Note: These adjustments are to include the assets and liabilities of All Excel Group and Power Success Group as at 31
December 2018 and 1 April 2018 into the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

2. MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR A BUSINESS COMBINATION INVOLVING ENTITIES UNDER
COMMON CONTROL – Continued

The effects of the adoption of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2018 and 1 April 2018 are as follows: – Continued

– 12 –

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Starting from the annual consolidated financial statements for the nine-month period ended 31 December